

Control Number: 43652



Item Number: 1

Addendum StartPage: 0

House Bill (HB) 1600 and Senate Bill (SB) 567 83rd Legislature, Regular Session, transferred the functions relating to the economic regulation of water and sewer utilities from the TCEQ to the PUC effective September 1, 2014.

WATER UTILITY TARIFF FOR

Southern Horizons Development, Inc. (Utility Name)

Splendora, Texas 77372 (City, State, Zip Code) RECEIVED 12785 King Oak Drive 201(Busine36 Address) 44

PUBLESIDESTACE

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and Necessity:

<u>12863</u>

This tariff is effective in the following county:

Liberty, Montgomery

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any):

None.

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions and public water systems:

Southern Oaks Subdivision: (PWS #1460150) Southern Crossing Water System Phase 2: (PWS #1460158)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a section, all pages should be numbered consecutively):

SECTION 1.0 RATE SCHEDULE	2
SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES	
SECTION 3.0 EXTENSION POLICY	11
SECTION 4.0 DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN	15

APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT APPENDIX B - APPLICATION FOR SERVICE Southern Horizons Development, Inc.

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE

Section 1.01 - Rates

i

<u>Meter Size</u>	Monthly Minimum Rate	Gallonage Charge
5/8" x 3/4"	<u>\$30.67</u> (Includes 2,000 gallons)	\$3.03 per 1,000 gallons

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment:

Cash_X_, Check_X_, Money Order_X_, Credit Card__, Other (specify)_____ THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN \$1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN FOR CASH PAYMENTS.

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees

METER RELOCATION FEE <u>Actual Relocation Cost, Not to Exceed Tap Fee</u> THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE RELOCATED.

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued)

RECONNECTION FEE

THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF):

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum \$50)...... \$50.00

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE: WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. [30 TAC 291.21(K)(2)]

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE.

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP